CHAPTER 91.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER THREE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FOUR (314), SPECIAL LAWS OF THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-THREE (1883), ENTITLED "AN ACT TO REGULATE THE CATCHING OF FISH IN PRAIRIE AND ROUND LAKES IN DAKOTA COUNTY, MINNESOTA."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of chapter three hundred and twenty-four (324), special laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), is hereby repealed so far as relates to Prairie Lake mentioned in said act.

SEC. 2. No person shall, at any time, take, catch or kill any pickerel, bass, or other fish in the lake known as Prairie lake, in the town of Lakeville, in the county of Dakota and state of Minnesota, only by angling with hook and line, except as hereinafter provided.

SEC. 3. All persons may fish in said lake with hook and line, and spear during the months of December, January, February and March, in each year; at all other time they shall angle with hook and line.

SEC. 4. Any person or persons who shall violate the provisions of the foregoing sections shall beguilty of a misdemeanor, and shall, upon conviction thereof, suffer a fine of five (5) dollars for each and every one of said fish unlawfully taken and killed or destroyed, together with the costs of prosecution.

SEC. 5. All prosecutions under the provisions of this title and act shall be commenced within one (1) month from the time when such offense was committed, and shall be conducted in the same manner as provided for in section ten (10), chapter thirty-three (33), general laws of Minnesota for one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one (1871).

SEC 6. All previous laws relating to the catching of fish in said Prairie lake are hereby repealed.

SEC. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 24, 1885.